REDUPLICATION AND INITIAL CHANGE
IN SHESHATSHIU INNU-AIMUN

Janet Burgess

A thesis submitted to the
School of Graduate Studies
in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of

Master of Arts

Department of Linguistics

Memorial University of Newfoundland

October 2009

St. John’s Newfoundland



Abstract

Reduplication and Initial Change, prominent phonological processes in
Algonquian languages, are productive in the Innu-aimun dialect spoken in Sheshatshiu,
Labrador. Reduplication, especially common with verbs, repeats elements of words to
signify a kind of multiplicity or pluractionality. Initial Change modifies the first vowel of
the verb stem, marking particular grammatical contexts. The form of the change varies
with the original vowel quality and is language specific. In Innu-aimun, both processes
target the leftmost edge of words, and have the potential to apply concurrently to a word.
This thesis describes monosyllabic and bisyllabic reduplication for Sheshatshiu Innu-
aimun, discussing commonalities with other Algonquian languages and features unique to
this dialect. The description of Initial Change discusses the expected change patterns and
notes a previously undescribed pattern. This work also examines the interaction of
reduplication and Initial Change as they apply to the same words, suggesting some

theoretical explanations underlying the observed data.



Acknowledgements

I am tremendously grateful to a number of people whose help and support enabled
the accomplishment of this work.

First of all, this thesis is grounded on the contribution of native speakers who
generously shared their language expertise and a truly inspirational pride in their mother
tongue. | want to thank these people not only for providing me with original data, but also
for their unfailing patience and good humour with a stranger who knew very little about
their language. Because of them, fieldwork was an enjoyable and rewarding experience.

I would also like to express my appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Carrie Dyck,
who provided expert knowledge and sagacious suggestions. Her extreme patience and
calm advice encouraged me to persevere despite my insecurities. Thanks are also
extended to Dr. Marguerite MacKenzie for her support and help with resources and
fieldwork, and for her insightful suggestions, which were all the more valuable coming
from such a knowledgeable source.

The financial support made available to me was indispensable to this project. |
would like to acknowledge the contributions from SSHRC, the Northern Scientific
Training Program, and from Dr. MacKenzie’s CURA project.

Finally, I want to thank my husband and children for their encouragement and

continued support.



List of Tables

Vowel Phonemes in Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun
Vowel Inventory

Consonants of Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun
Orthographic Vowels and Consonants

Initial Change Patterns
Cree-Montagnais-Naskapi Initial Change

Patterns of Initial Change in Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun

18

29

33

51

55

57

75



ABSTRACT

Table of Contents

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LIST OF TABLES

I INTRODUCTION

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Aim
The Community
The Language

The Scope of This Work

1.3.1 Reduplication

1.3.2 Initial Change

1.3.3 Defining the Focus of this Research

Methodology
1.4.1 Preparation for Fieldwork
1.4.2 Linguistic Fieldwork
1.4.2.1 The Language Consultants

Thesis Organization

I BACKGROUND PHONOLOGICAL INFORMATION

2.0

2.1

Introduction

Phonemic Inventory — Vowels

2.1.1 Table of Vowel Phonemes

2.1.2 Vowels

2.1.3 Phonemic Length Distinction in Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun

-
-

18

18
19
20
31



2.2

2.3

DESCRIPTION OF INITIAL CHANGE IN SHESHATSHIU INNU-AIMUN

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Table of Contents

Consonants
2.2.1 Stops and Affricate
2.2.2 Pre-aspirated Consonants
2.2.3 Fricatives
2.2.3.1 Phonemic /h/

2.2.3.2 Phonemic /f/

2.2.3.3 Synopsis of /f/ and [s]
2.2.4 Nasals
2.2.5 Glides
2.2.6 Epenthetic Consonants

Summary

Introduction

Initial Change Strategies in Algonquian Languages
3.1.1 Summary

Overview of Initial Change in Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun

Description of IC Outcomes — Internal Change Strategy
3.3.1 Initial Change with /a:/

3.3.2 Initial Change with /i:/

3.3.3 Initial Change with /e/

3.3.4 Initial Change with /u:/

3.3.5 Initial Change with /u/

3.3.6 Initial Change with /1/

3.3.7 Summary — Internal Change Strategy

Patterns of Initial Change

3.4.1 Changed I Patterns
3.4.1.1 Changed | Pattern - Initial Change Realized with -iy-V
3.4.1.2 Changed | Patterns — Ablaut/Lengthening

3.4.2 Changed Il Pattern for Marking IC

3.4.3 Changed Il Pattern - Prefixation Strategy: é-Conjunct

3.4.4 Summary

Vi

34
35
39
39
40

40

45
46
48
48

53

55

55
60

61

61
63
65
69
70
72
73
76

77
78
79
81
82
85
87



Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF REDUPLICATION IN SHESHATSHIU INNU-AIMUN

4.0 Introduction 89
4.1  Preliminary Observations 89
4.2 Monosyllabic Reduplication 96
4.2.1 Monosyllabic Reduplication with <Ci-> /Ci:/ Bases 97
4.2.2 Monosyllabic Reduplication with <C &-> /Ca:/ Bases 100
4.2.3 Monosyllabic Reduplication with C + /u:/ Bases 104
4.2.4 Monosyllabic Reduplication with <Ce-> /Ce/ Bases 106
4.2.5 Monosyllabic Reduplication with <Cu-> /Cu/ Bases 111
4.2.6 Monosyllabic Reduplication with <Ca-> <Ci-> /CI/ Bases 112
4.2.7 Monosyllabic Reduplication with /tf/- Bases 117
4.2.7.1 Further Discussion of /tf/- and /ka/- 120
4.2.8 Monosyllabic Reduplication with <kuV-> Bases 122
4.2.9 Monosyllabic Reduplication with <muV->, <puV ->

and <tuV->Bases 126

4.2.10 Monosyllabic Reduplication with Vowel-Initial Bases:
<&> la:l- 129

4.2.11 Monosyllabic Reduplication with VVowel-Initial Bases:
<a> /Il and <i> /l/ 131

4.2.12 Monosyllabic Reduplication with VVowel-Initial Bases:
<<0>/u:/or<u> /u/+C 134
4.3 Bisyllabic Reduplication 138
4.4 Revisiting Reduplication: The Reduplicants 141
4.4.1 Revisiting Monosyllabic Reduplication 142
4.4.1.1 CV(:)- Reduplicant Pattern 142
4.4.1.2 Heavy <(C)a-> Reduplicant Type 147
4.4.1.3 Light <(C)a/i-> Reduplicant 150
4.4.1.4 <(C)VC-> Reduplicants 153
4.4.2. Revisiting Bisyllabic Reduplication 157
4.5 Optionality 163
45.1 The Implications of Optionality 168
4.6 Summary 169

vii



Table of Contents

V. THE INTERACTION OF REDUPLICATION AND INITIAL CHANGE

5.0 Introduction

5.1 Typical Patterns of Interaction

5.2 Exceptions to Typical Interactions

5.3 IC and Reduplication Interaction — Support for Reduplicative Identity

VI. CONCLUSION

6.0 Summary
6.1 Typical Patterns for Initial Change in Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun
6.2 Typical Patterns for Reduplication in Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun

6.3 The Interaction of IC and Reduplication

6.4 Interesting Facts About Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun
6.4.1 An Innovative Pattern for IC
6.4.2 Optional Forms

6.4.3 Exceptions to Typical IC and Reduplication Interactions
6.5 The Need for Future Research
6.6 Final Comments
Bibliography
Appendix |
Appendix Il
Appendix Il

viii

171

171

174

177

178
179
179
181
181
182
183
184
184
186
187
197
198

199



