# REDUPLICATION AND INITIAL CHANGE IN SHESHATSHIU INNU-AIMUN

by

Janet Burgess

A thesis submitted to the
School of Graduate Studies
in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of

Master of Arts

Department of Linguistics

Memorial University of Newfoundland

October 2009

St. John's

Newfoundland

#### **Abstract**

Reduplication and Initial Change, prominent phonological processes in Algonquian languages, are productive in the Innu-aimun dialect spoken in Sheshatshiu, Labrador. Reduplication, especially common with verbs, repeats elements of words to signify a kind of multiplicity or pluractionality. Initial Change modifies the first vowel of the verb stem, marking particular grammatical contexts. The form of the change varies with the original vowel quality and is language specific. In Innu-aimun, both processes target the leftmost edge of words, and have the potential to apply concurrently to a word. This thesis describes monosyllabic and bisyllabic reduplication for Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun, discussing commonalities with other Algonquian languages and features unique to this dialect. The description of Initial Change discusses the expected change patterns and notes a previously undescribed pattern. This work also examines the interaction of reduplication and Initial Change as they apply to the same words, suggesting some theoretical explanations underlying the observed data.

#### Acknowledgements

I am tremendously grateful to a number of people whose help and support enabled the accomplishment of this work.

First of all, this thesis is grounded on the contribution of native speakers who generously shared their language expertise and a truly inspirational pride in their mother tongue. I want to thank these people not only for providing me with original data, but also for their unfailing patience and good humour with a stranger who knew very little about their language. Because of them, fieldwork was an enjoyable and rewarding experience.

I would also like to express my appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Carrie Dyck, who provided expert knowledge and sagacious suggestions. Her extreme patience and calm advice encouraged me to persevere despite my insecurities. Thanks are also extended to Dr. Marguerite MacKenzie for her support and help with resources and fieldwork, and for her insightful suggestions, which were all the more valuable coming from such a knowledgeable source.

The financial support made available to me was indispensable to this project. I would like to acknowledge the contributions from SSHRC, the Northern Scientific Training Program, and from Dr. MacKenzie's CURA project.

Finally, I want to thank my husband and children for their encouragement and continued support.

#### List of Tables

1.	vowei Phonemes in Snesnatsmu innu-aimun	16
2.	Vowel Inventory	29
3.	Consonants of Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun	33
4.	Orthographic Vowels and Consonants	51
5.	Initial Change Patterns	55
6.	Cree-Montagnais-Naskapi Initial Change	57
7.	Patterns of Initial Change in Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun	75

ABST	RACT		ii		
ACKN	NOWLE	EDGEMENTS	iii		
LIST (	OF TAI	BLES	iv		
I	INTR	ODUCTION			
	1.0	Aim	1		
	1.1	The Community	2		
	1.2	The Language	3		
	1.3	The Scope of This Work 1.3.1 Reduplication 1.3.2 Initial Change 1.3.3 Defining the Focus of this Research	5 5 8 11		
	1.4	Methodology 1.4.1 Preparation for Fieldwork 1.4.2 Linguistic Fieldwork 1.4.2.1 The Language Consultants	13 13 15 16		
	1.5	Thesis Organization	17		
II	BACKGROUND PHONOLOGICAL INFORMATION				
	2.0	Introduction	18		
	2.1	Phonemic Inventory – Vowels 2.1.1 Table of Vowel Phonemes 2.1.2 Vowels 2.1.3 Phonemic Length Distinction in Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun	18 19 20 31		

	2.2	Conso	nants	34
		2.2.1	Stops and Affricate	35
			Pre-aspirated Consonants	39
		2.2.3	Fricatives	39
			2.2.3.1 Phonemic /h/	40
			2.2.3.2 Phonemic /ʃ/	40
			2.2.3.3 Synopsis of /ʃ/ and [s]	45
		2.2.4	Nasals	46
		2.2.5	Glides	48
		2.2.6	Epenthetic Consonants	48
	2.3	Summ	ary	53
III	DESC	RIPTIC	ON OF INITIAL CHANGE IN SHESHATSHIU INNU-AIMUN	
	3.0	Introd	uction	55
	3.1	Initial 3.1.1	Change Strategies in Algonquian Languages	55 60
		3.1.1	Summary	00
	3.2	Overv	iew of Initial Change in Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun	61
	3.3	Descri	ption of IC Outcomes – Internal Change Strategy	61
		3.3.1	Initial Change with /a:/	63
		3.3.2	Initial Change with /i:/	65
		3.3.3	Initial Change with /e/	69
		3.3.4	Initial Change with /u:/	70
		3.3.5	Initial Change with /u/	72
		3.3.6	Initial Change with /I/	73
		3.3.7	Summary – Internal Change Strategy	76
	3.4	Patterr	ns of Initial Change	77
		3.4.1	Changed I Patterns	78
			3.4.1.1 Changed I Pattern - Initial Change Realized with -iy-V	79
			3.4.1.2 Changed I Patterns – Ablaut/Lengthening	81
		3.4.2	Changed II Pattern for Marking IC	82
		3.4.3	Changed III Pattern - Prefixation Strategy: ê-Conjunct	85
		3.4.4	Summary	87

IV	DESC	CRIPTION OF REDUPLICATION IN SHESHATSHIU INNU-AIM	UN
	4.0	Introduction	89
	4.1	Preliminary Observations	89
	4.2	Monosyllabic Reduplication	96
		4.2.1 Monosyllabic Reduplication with <cî-> /Ci:/ Bases</cî->	97
		4.2.2 Monosyllabic Reduplication with <c â-=""> /Ca:/ Bases</c>	100
		4.2.3 Monosyllabic Reduplication with C + /u:/ Bases	104
		4.2.4 Monosyllabic Reduplication with <ce-> /Ce/ Bases</ce->	106
		4.2.5 Monosyllabic Reduplication with <cu-> /Cu/ Bases</cu->	111
		4.2.6 Monosyllabic Reduplication with <ca-> <ci-> /CI/ Bases</ci-></ca->	112
		4.2.7 Monosyllabic Reduplication with /tʃ/- Bases	117
		4.2.7.1 Further Discussion of /tʃ/- and /ka/-	120
		4.2.8 Monosyllabic Reduplication with <kuv-> Bases</kuv->	122
		4.2.9 Monosyllabic Reduplication with <muv->, <puv -=""></puv></muv->	
		and <tuv->Bases</tuv->	126
		4.2.10 Monosyllabic Reduplication with Vowel-Initial Bases: <a>a&gt;/a:/-</a>	129
		4.2.11 Monosyllabic Reduplication with Vowel-Initial Bases:	
		$\langle a \rangle /I / \text{ and } \langle i \rangle /I /$	131
		4.2.12 Monosyllabic Reduplication with Vowel-Initial Bases:	
		$<\hat{u}>/u:/or < u>/u/+C$	134
	4.3	Bisyllabic Reduplication	138
	4.4	Revisiting Reduplication: The Reduplicants	141
		4.4.1 Revisiting Monosyllabic Reduplication	142
		4.4.1.1 CV(:)- Reduplicant Pattern	142
		4.4.1.2 Heavy <(C)â-> Reduplicant Type	147
		4.4.1.3  Light < (C)a/i -> Reduplicant	150
		4.4.1.4 <(C)VC-> Reduplicants	153
		4.4.2. Revisiting Bisyllabic Reduplication	157
	4.5	Optionality	163
		4.5.1 The Implications of Optionality	168
	4.6	Summary	169
		to the control of the	

V.	THE INTERACTION OF REDUPLICATION AND INITIAL CHANGE				
	5.0	Introduction 17	71		
	5.1	Typical Patterns of Interaction	71		
	5.2	Exceptions to Typical Interactions 17	74		
	5.3	IC and Reduplication Interaction – Support for Reduplicative Identity 1	77		
VI.	CONCLUSION				
	6.0	Summary 17	78		
	6.1	Typical Patterns for Initial Change in Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun	79		
	6.2	Typical Patterns for Reduplication in Sheshatshiu Innu-aimun 17	79		
	6.3	The Interaction of IC and Reduplication 18	81		
	6.4	6.4.1 An Innovative Pattern for IC 6.4.2 Optional Forms 18	81 82 83 84		
	6.5	The Need for Future Research 18	84		
	6.6	Final Comments 18	86		
Bibli	ography	18	87		
Appe	endix I	19	97		
Appendix II		19	98		
Appe	endix III	19	99		